February 2004 ..... 1.69 1.73 1.67 1.70
March 2004 ..... 1.70 1.72 1.68 1.68
April 2004 ..... 1.68 1.70 1.67 1.70
May 2004 ..... 1.71 1.73 1.69 1.70
June 2004 ..... 1.71 1.72 1.70 1.72
July 2004..... 1.71 1.73 1.70 1.72
August 2004 (through to August 12, 2004).... 1.72 1.72 1.71 1.72

(1) The average rate is the average of the daily Noon Buying Rates during the relevant period.

Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Datastream)

21

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the capitalization, including loan capital and total shareholders’
funds of UOB Group as at June 30, 2004 (based on or derived from the unaudited consolidated
financial statements of UOB Group, unless otherwise indicated) and as adjusted to reflect the
issuance of the Notes.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated financial
information included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

As at June 30, 2004(1)

Actual Actual(2)

As adjusted

for the

Offering(3)

As adjusted

for the

Offering(2)(3)

(in millions)
Liabilities:

Customer deposits(4) ..... S$71,631 US$41,573 S$71,631 US$41,573
Inter-bank liabilities(5) ..... 21,959 12,745 21,959 12,745
Bills and drafts payable ..... 158 92 158 92
Loan capital issued:

S$1,300 million 4.95%
Subordinated Notes due
2016 Callable with Step-up
in 2011 ..... 1,295 752 1,295 752

US$1,000 million 4.50%
Subordinated Notes due
2013 ..... 1,715 995 1,715 995

The USD Notes ..... _ – ● ●
The SGD Notes ..... _ – ● ●

Other debts issued ..... 1,362 790 1,362 790
Other liabilities(6) ..... 5,066 2,940 5,066 2,940

Total liabilities ..... 103,186 59,887 ● ●

Minority interests ..... 169 98 169 98
Shareholders’ funds:

Issued and fully paid share
capital(7) ..... 1,572 912 1,572 912

Capital reserves(8) ..... 4,221 2,450 4,221 2,450
Statutory reserves(9) ..... 2,860 1,660 2,860 1,660
Revenue reserves(10) ..... 4,671 2,711 4,671 2,711
Share of reserves of associates 126 73 126 73

Total shareholders’ funds ..... 13,450 7,806 13,450 7,806

Total capitalization(11) ..... 16,460 9,553 ● ●

(1) Except as otherwise disclosed above or in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations”, there has been no material change in UOB Group’s capital or indebtedness since June 30,
2004.

(2) The Singapore dollar amounts relating to June 30, 2004 have been translated into US dollars based on the prevailing
exchange rate of S$1.7230 to US$1.00, being the Noon Buying Rate on June 30, 2004.

(3) The costs of the Offering are assumed to be immaterial and have not been taken into account. The figures have not
been adjusted for interest expense.

(4) Current, fixed, savings accounts and other deposits of non-bank customers.